The Group’s principal financial liabilities comprise of
interest-bearing loans and borrowings, overdrafts and
trade payables. The main purpose of these financial
liabilities is to raise financing for the Group’s operations.
The Group has various financial assets such as trade
and other receivables and short-term deposits, which
arise directly from its operations.
The main risks arising from the Group’s financial
instruments are interest rate risk, liquidity risk and credit
risk. The Board of Directors reviewed and agreed policies
for managing each of these risks which are summarised
below.

Interest rate risk
The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market
interest rates relates to the Group’s long-term and short-
term borrowings and overdrafts with floating interest
rates. The Group has a broad portfolio of borrowings
bearing a range of fixed and floating interest rates.
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the
Group’s profit before taxes for the period of 12 months
after the reporting date to a reasonable change in
interest rates of 50 basis points higher/lower, with all
other variables held constant. There is no expected
impact on the Group’s equity.

Annual Report 2022 99

In thousands of EUR On demand Less than 3
months

From 3 to 12
months

From 1 to 5
years Over 5 years Total

Long-term loans - - - 15,900 125 16,025
Trade and other payables 116 51,079 28 - - 51,222
Obligations under leases - 11,495 34,243 147,568 94,352 287,658
Short-term loans - 47,209 22,811 - - 70,020

116 109,783 57,082 163,468 94,477 424,926

The table below summarises the maturity profile of the Group’s financial liabilities at 31 December 2021 based on
contractual undiscounted payments:

The following table summarizes the changes in financial obligations as at 31 December 2022:

The following table summarizes the changes in financial obligations as at 31 December 2021:

Credit risk
The Group provides a variety of customers with products
and services, none of whom, based on volume and
creditworthiness, present a significant credit risk,
individually or in aggregate. The Group has three
major customers: U.S. Steel Košice s.r.o., BUDAMAR